

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 24–1018  
Johnson County No. LACV085048

---

RONALD STOUGHTON and REBECCA MYERS,

*Plaintiffs–Appellants,*

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,

*Defendant–Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court  
For Johnson County  
The Honorable Kevin McKeever, District Judge

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa  
ERIC H. WESSAN  
*Solicitor General*  
WILLIAM C. ADMUSSEN  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
CHRISTOPHER J. DEIST  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
1305 E. Walnut Street  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-7240  
william.admussen@ag.iowa.gov

POPE S. YAMADA  
CAROLYN RUSSELL WALLACE  
Phelan Tucker Law L.L.P  
321 E. Market Street  
Iowa City, IA 52245  
(319) 354-1104  
yamada@phelantuckerlaw.com  
wallace@phelantuckerlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The district court correctly held that the Fraud in Assisted Reproduction Act does not apply retrospectively. ....	12
A. Preservation and Standard of Review.....	12
B. The Act creates criminal and civil liability for misrepresentations related to assisted reproduction services..	13
C. The Act does not apply retrospectively because it does not expressly say so.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	22
REQUEST FOR NON-ORAL SUBMISSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Burke v. Barron</i> , 8 Iowa 132 (1859) .....	17
<i>City of Waterloo v. Bainbridge</i> , 749 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 2008) .....	20, 21
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015) .....	20
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 991 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 2023) .....	15, 16, 22
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021) .....	16
<i>Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 2000) .....	21
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	15, 16, 21
<i>Nahas v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 991 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2023) .....	12, 17, 22
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. Shaver v. Iowa Tel. Co.</i> , 154 N.W. 678 (Iowa 1915) .....	17
<i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019) .....	17, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
1975 Iowa Acts ch. 239, § 17 (codified at Iowa Code § 147.137) .....	22
2021 Iowa Acts ch. 183, § 26 .....	18
815 ILCS 540/5 (2024).....	18
Fraud in Assisted Reproduction Act, 2022 Iowa Acts ch. 1123, § 3 (codified at Iowa Code § 714I.3).....	8, 13, 18
Fraud in Assisted Reproduction Act, 2022 Iowa Acts ch. 1123, § 8 (codified at Iowa Code § 802.2E) .....	19
Iowa Code § 147.137.....	14
Iowa Code § 4.4(1) .....	19
Iowa Code § 4.5.....	7, 8, 12, 16
Iowa Code § 709.4A .....	14
Iowa Code § 709.4A(1).....	14
Iowa Code § 709.4A(3).....	14
Iowa Code § 709.4A(3)(a) .....	18
Iowa Code § 714I.3 .....	13
Iowa Code § 714I.3(1).....	13
Iowa Code § 714I.3(2)(a).....	14
Iowa Code § 714I.4 .....	11, 14
Iowa Code § 714I.4(1).....	11, 18
Iowa Code § 714I.4(1)(a)(1) .....	11, 20
Iowa Code § 714I.4(1)(a)(1)(a).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Iowa Code § 714I.4(1)(a)(1)(b) .....	15, 20
Iowa Code § 714I.4(2) .....	15
Iowa Code § 714I.4(3) .....	15
Iowa Code § 714I.4(6) .....	11, 15, 19
Iowa Code § 802.2E .....	14
Iowa Const. art. I, § 21 .....	18, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	15, 17
Kara W. Swanson, <i>The Birth of the Sperm Bank</i> , 71 <i>The Annals of Iowa</i> 241 (2012) .....	9
<b>Rules</b>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c) .....	7
